House Bill 255 (AS PASSED HOUSE AND SENATE) By: Representative Corbett of the 174th

A BILL TO BE ENTITLED AN ACT

To amend an Act providing for the election of members of the Board of Education of Brantley County, approved April 17, 1975 (Ga. L. 1975, p. 3937), as amended, particularly by an Act approved May 12, 2008 (Ga. L. 2008, p. 3757), so as to change the provisions relating to the compensation of the members of the board; to provide an effective date; to repeal conflicting laws; and for other purposes.

6

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF GEORGIA:

7

SECTION 1.

An Act providing for the election of members of the Board of Education of Brantley County,
approved April 17, 1975 (Ga. L. 1975, p. 3937), as amended, particularly by an Act approved
May 12, 2008 (Ga. L. 2008, p. 3757), is amended by revising subsection (b) of Section 4 as
follows:
"(b) The chairperson and other members of the board shall each be compensated in the
amount of \$800.00 per month, and, in addition thereto, each member shall receive \$75.00
for their attendance at any board meeting other than the regular monthly meeting and

- 15 regular monthly work session, not to exceed 12 additional board meetings per calendar
- 16 year. Each member shall also receive, for each full board training event or each day spent

out of the county on official business of the school board, a daily expense allowance and
mileage allowance equal in amount to the daily expense allowance and mileage allowance
received by members of the General Assembly for service as members of interim
committees of the General Assembly."

- 21 SECTION 2.
- 22 This Act shall become effective on January 1, 2025.

23 **SECTION 3.**

24 All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this Act are repealed.